approximately (i) 6.07% of the existing issued share capital of the Company of 3,296,019,361 Shares

and (ii) 5.72% of the existing issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the Conversion

Shares;

(b) a Conversion Price of HK$7.44, (based on the Floor Price and the Initial Reference Price) 251,612,903

Conversion Shares will be issued, representing approximately (i) 7.63% of the existing issued share

capital of the Company of 3,296,019,361 Shares and (ii) 7.09% of the existing issued share capital of

the Company as enlarged by the Conversion Shares.

11

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement showing the

effect of full conversion of US$240,000,000 aggregate principal amount of Convertible Notes at the Initial

Conversion Price of HK$9.36, assuming there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company

before the conversion of the Convertible Notes:

At date of announcement

Immediately after full

conversion of the

Convertible Notes at the

Initial Conversion Price of

HK$9.36

Immediately after full

conversion of the

Convertible Notes at a

Revised Conversion Price

(based on the Floor Price) of

HK$7.44

No. of shares % No. of shares % No. of shares %

K. Wah International Holdings Limited 614,984,047 18.66 614,984,047 17.59 614,984,047 17.34

Dr. Lui, his spouse, companies controlled by

Dr. Lui and family trusts 1,381,606,735 41.92 1,381,606,735 39.52 1,381,606,735 38.94

Other Directors 180,105,190 5.46 180,105,190 5.15 180,105,190 5.08

Other Connected Persons 244,071,556 7.41 244,071,556 6.98 244,071,556 6.88

Public Shareholders 875,251,833 26.55 1,075,251,833 30.76 1,126,864,736 31.76

Total 3,296,019,361 100 3,496,019,361 100 3,547,632,264 100

1. ‘‘Other Directors’’ refers to Mr. Francis Lui Yiu Tung, Ms. Paddy Lui Wai Yu, Mr. William Lo Chi Chung, Mr. Chee Ying Keung all of

whom are executive Directors and Dr. Charles Cheung Wai Bun an independent non-executive Director (including corporate interests)

2. ‘‘Other Connected Persons’’ refers to certain family members of Dr. Lui (including corporate interests) and Future Leader Management

Limited

NET PROCEEDS, REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF THE CONVERTIBLE
NOTE ISSUE

The estimated net proceeds of the Convertible Note Issue after deduction of commission and other

expenses are US$235,150,000 (approximately HK$1,834,170,000). At present the Directors intend that of